



# INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS

## FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2018

Please find enclosed a Decision Notice in connection with the following:

## ODD26 APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANT TO UNDERTAKE TRANSPORT ASSESSMENT AS PART OF THE EVIDENCE FOR THE LANCASTER LOCAL PLAN (Page 1)

Please note that this is subject to call-in.

## Queries regarding these documents

Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582074, or e-mail tmott@lancaster.gov.uk.

Democratic Services, Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ

Published on FRIDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2018

Page 1



Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

#### EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER NOTICE OF DECISION

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND CONTACT OFFICER

## TITLE OF DECISION: APPOINTMENT OF CONSULTANT TO UNDERTAKE TRANSPORT ASSESSMENT AS PART OF THE EVIDENCE FOR THE LANCASTER LOCAL PLAN

NAME OF DECISION TAKER:	ANDREW DOBSON
POSITION AND RESPONSIBILITY HELD:	CHIEF OFFICER (REGENERATION AND PLANNING)
CONTACT OFFICER:	HENRY CUMBERS
TELEPHONE:	01524 582811
E-MAIL:	hcumbers@lancaster.gov.uk

Details of Decision:

Award of contract to consultant WYG Environment Planning Transport Limited to undertake a Transport Assessment to support the Lancaster Local Plan.

### Reasons for the decision:

A Transport Assessment forms an essential part of the evidence base for the Local Plan enabling a full understanding of current and interim highway capacity and mitigation required to support the allocations proposed for development. The national Planning Practice Guidance requires an assessment to be carried out in the preparation of a Local Plan (paragraphs 001 to 012).

# IS THE DECISION URGENT

PLEASE DELETE AS APPROPRIATE AND GIVE REASONS FOR URGENCY BELOW: N/A

I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE BEEN CONSULTED ON THE ABOVE DECISION AND THAT IT IS URGENT AND REASONABLE IN ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) SIGNATURE OF THE OVERVIEW &

SCRUTINY CHAIRMAN: N/A

SIGNATURE OF DEC	CISION TAKER:	Andrew Dobson			
DATE:		09.02.18			
THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES REF NO. ODD26					
DATE DECISION TAKEN:	09.02.18		DATE RECEIVED BY DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:	09.02.18	
DATE DECISION PUBLISHED:	09.02.18		IMPLEMENTATION DATE ( publication day + 5 working days):	19.02.18	